1976 1917
Molecdar Mechanics Calculations on Lactones ; an Interpretation of the
Preferential C(8) Welactonimation of Germacranolides containing C(6)
and C(8) Lactonizable a-Oxygen Functions
By Michael H. P. Guy, George A. Sim, and David N. J. White," Chemistry Department, The University,
Glasgow GI 2 8QQ
Molecular mechanics calculations reproduce the free energy differences between pairs of substituted y-butyro-
lactones and allow an interpretation of the observation that germacranolides containing lactonizable or-oriented

Calculated torsion angles (") appropriate to conformations
A and B of dimethylcyclodeca- 1,5-diene (germacran-
olide numbering system)
01-2
Wa-3
0 3 - 4
0 4 - 5
w5-6
O7--8
06-9
09-10
010-1
Conformation A Conformation €3
- 97 106
48 - 40
- 87 92
172 - 172
- 136 83
77 50
- 82 -118
76 57
- 120 61
171 - 172
ations of dimethylcyclodeca-l,5-diene (8) are shown in
Figures 3(a)-(d). In order to accommodate a trans-
fused a-methylene y-lactone the torsion angles indicated
should ideally lie in the vicinity of 20", corresponding
to the complementary torsion angle in the minimum-
Cj5) , a81
/ \ II
k 1 (d I
FIGURE 3 Newman projections down C(6)-C(7) (a) and C(7)-
C(8) (b) for the calculated geometry of the A-type conformation
of dimethylcyclodeca-1 ,5-diene. Similar projections, (c) and
(d) respectively, are shown for the B-type conformation
energy conformation of an isolated a-methylene lactone
(Figure 4), so that a minimal increase in strain results
from relactonization.
If we examine conformation B first, the relevant
torsion angles are 59" for C(6)-C(7) fusion and 3" for
l8 W. Herz, P. S. Subramaniam, P. S. Santhanam, K. Aota,
and A. L. Hall, J .  Org. Chem., 1970,35,1453; P. J. Cox and G. A.
Sim, J.C.S. Perk in  11, 1974, 1355.
1920 J.C.S. Perkin I1
C(7)-C(8) fusion. Obviously the latter figure is much
closer to 20" and therefore C(7)-C(8)  fusion is preferred.
It might then be expected that a certain amount of
distortion would be necessary in order to  effect C(7)-C(8)
fusion of the lactone ring so that the exocyclic torsion
angle of the macrocycle moved up towards 20". In fact
the calculated change is very small and the B-type
conformation of (5) has a nearly planar lactone ring
(Figure 5) .  If the lactone of Figure 4 is flattened then
0
FIGURE 4 The calculated minimum energy geometry for a-
methylene-y-butyrolactone. Geometric values are given in the
same order and units as those in Figure 1